All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
NAVIGATIONAL ECHO SOUNDER
Model FE-800
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ........................................................................................... ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS........................................................................................................ iii

Standard Supply
Optional Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Display Unit FE-8010 — 1
Transceiver
Unit
FE-8020 — 1
Matching
Box
MB-502 — 1 Select
one.
For 50B-6B
MB-504 — 1 For 200B-8B
Transducer 50B-6B — 1 Select
one.
w/ 15/30/50 m cable
200B-8B — 1 w/ 15/30/50 m cable
Transducer
Case
TTF-5600 — 1 For 50B-6B
TTF-2000 — 1 For 200B-8B
Installation
Materials
CP12-01101 001-273-980 1 For display unit.
Self-tapping screw, 4 pcs. (Type: 5×20
SUS304, Code No.: 000-171-997-10)
CP12-01201 001-274-800 1 For transceiver unit
CP12-01201 001-288-000 1 Copper strap, 1 pc. (Type: WEA-
1004-0, Code No.: 500-310-040-10)
CP02-08802 001-106-500 1 For Transducer Case TTF-5600
CP02-08801 001-106-490 1 For Transducer Case TTF-2000
Accessories FP12-00801 001-273-990 1 For display unit
Spare Parts SP12-00801 001-274-790 1 Fuse, 2 pcs. (Type: FGMB 250V 2A
PBF, Code No.: 000-157-497-10), for
transceiver unit
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Junction Box JIS F8821-1MO
O-20A3P
— 1
Matching Box MB-502 — 1 For 50B-6B
MB-504 — 1 For 200B-8B
Transducer 50B-6B — 1 w/15/30/50 m cable
200B-8B — 1 w/15/30/50 m cable
Transducer Case TTF-5600 — 1 For 50B-6B
TTF-2000 — 1 For 200B-8B
Transducer Tank TTF-5001 — 1 For 50B-6B
TTF-2001 — 1 For 200B-8B
TTF-5002 — 1 For 50B-6B (w/Flange)
TTF-2002 — 1 For 200B-8B (w/Flange)
Gate Valve GV-50B-6B — 1 w/ Installation Materials
CP02-07601
(code no.: 002-891-620)
GV-200B-8B — 1
Bracket Assembly
w/Knobs
OP26-8 000-016-313 1 For display unit, see
page 3 for details.
iii
EQUIPMENT LISTS
Note: Windows is a registered trademark or trademark of the Microsoft Corporation of the USA
and other countries.
Front Fixing Panel OP26-28 001-247-250 1 For display unit, change
cutout from octagon to
square. (See page 2 for
details.)
Front Fixing Panel OP12-1 001-273-660 1 For display unit, replace
FE-680 or FE-680T. (See
page 3 for details.)
Printer PP-505-FE 000-055-892 1
set
Data Recording
Software for PC
OP12-2 001-273-650 1 For Windows 7/8 (PC: lo-
cal supply)
Installation
Materials
CP12-01101(BOX) 001-273-760 1 For display unit
CP12-01201(BOX) 001-273-790 1 For transceiver unit
CP24-02900(10M) 001-208-050 1 For transceiver unit,
LAN cableCP24-02910(20M) 001-208-060 1
CP24-02920(30M) 001-208-070 1
Accessories FP12-00801(BOX) 001-273-770 1 For display unit
Spare Parts SP12-00801(BOX) 001-273-780 1 For transceiver unit
Operator’s Manual
(CD-ROM)
FE-800 O/M *CD-ROM* — 1
Interface Unit IF-2503 — 1
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
iv
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Display Unit
1.1.1 Installation consideration
The display unit can be installed on a desktop or flush mounted in a console or panel.
When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind the following points:
• The nominal viewing distance for the display unit is 0.9 m. Select a suitable mount-
ing location considering that distance.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• Select an installation location that is well ventilated.
• Locate the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• Locate the unit away from equipment which generates the electromagnetic fields
like a motor or generator.
• Allow enough maintenance space at the sides and rear of the unit and leave enough
slack in cables to facilitate maintenance and servicing.
• Observe the compass safe distances in the "SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS" (on page i)
to prevent interference to a magnetic compass.
• For flush mounting in a panel, the mounting surface must be flat. Do not install the
unit on an uneven surface.
1.1.2 How to remove the cover
While pressing the center of the cover with
your thumbs as shown in the right figure, pull
the cover towards you to remove it.
NOTICE
Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive sealant or
contact spray to coating or plastic parts of the
equipment.
Those items contain organic solvents that can
damage coating and plastic parts, especially plastic
connectors.
1
1.  MOUNTING
1.1.3 Flush mounting
For details, see the outline diagrams at the back of this manual.
For octagonal cutout
1. Make an octagonal cutout in the mounting location as shown in the illustration be-
low.
2. Make four pilot holes for self-tapping screws in the location indicated in the illus-
tration below.
3. Set the display unit to the cutout and fasten the display unit with four self-tapping
screws (φ5×20).
4. Set a cosmetic cap to each fixing hole on the front panel. (See "How to set the
cosmetic cap" on page 4.)
For square cutout
You can install the display unit in a square cutout using with the optional kit OP26-28.
Front Fixing Panel OP26-28 (code no.: 001-247-250)
1. Make a square cutout (239±1 mm) in the mounting location referring to the outline
drawing at the back of the manual.
2. Make four pilot holes for self-tapping screws in the location.
3. Attach the front fixing panel to the display unit from the front side with binding
screws (M5×16).
4. Set the display unit to the cutout and fasten the display unit with four self-tapping
screws (φ5×20) from the front side.
5. Set a cosmetic cap to each fixing hole on the front panel. (See "How to set the
cosmetic cap" on page 4.)
No. Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
1 Self-tapping screw 5×20 SUS304 000-163-915-10 4
2 Front fixing panel 26-003-1701 100-382-080-10 1
3 Binding screw M5×16 SUSU304 000-163-898-10 4
4 Manual C72-01302-* —
78 (3.07")12 (0.47")
240 (9.45")
24
0
(9
.4
5 "
)
Fixing hole (4-ø6)
223±0.5 (8.78")
22
3
±
0.
5
(8
.7
8"
) 18 (0.71")
18 (0.71")Pilot hole (4 places)
Cutout
18 (0.71")
2
1.  MOUNTING
For replacement of FE-680/FE-680T
You can replace FE-680/FE-680T with FE-800, using the optional Front Fixing Panel
kit OP12-1.
Front Fixing Panel OP12-1 (code no.: 001-273-660)
1. Remove FE-680/FE-680T from
mounting location.
2. Attach the front fixing panel to the
display unit from the front side with
binding head screws (M5×12).
3. Set the display unit to the original
cutout then fasten the display unit
as shown in the right figure.
1.1.4 Desktop mounting
The display unit can be mounted on a desktop using the optional hanger. See the out-
line drawing for details.
Bracket Assembly with Knobs (Type: OP26-8, Code no.: 000-016-313-00)
1. Remove the hanger mounting plate from the hanger assembly.
2. Fasten the hanger mounting plate
to the display unit from the left
side and right side with four bind-
ing head screws (M5×12).
No. Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
1 Binding head screw M5×12 SUS304 000-171-999-10 4
2 Front fixing panel 12-005-1131-0 100-391-660-10 1
3 Hexagonal head bolt M8×35 SUS304 000-164-170-10 4
4 Spring washer M8 SUS304 000-167-410-10 4
5 Flat washer M8 SUS304 000-167-464-10 8
6 Hexagonal nut M8 SUS304 000-167-479-10 8
Name Type Code No. Qty
Self-tapping screw 5×20 000-171-997-10 4
Binding head screw M5×12 000-171-999-10 4
Hanger assy. OP26-8-1 001-081-920-00 1
Mounting plate
FE-8010
w/Front
fixing panel
Hex nutHex nut
Spring washerSpring washer
Flat washerFlat washer
Hex boltHex bolt
Rear side
of FE-8010
Hanger
mounting
plate
(left side) Binding
head screw
(M5×12)
3
1.  MOUNTING
3. Make a four pilot holes for self-tapping screws (φ5×20) in the mounting location.
4. Fix the hanger to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws (φ5×20).
5. Insert a washer to each knob (right and left) and fix the washer to the display unit
loosely.
6. Set the display unit to the hanger.
7. Tighten the knobs to fasten the hanger to the display unit.
8. Set a cosmetic cap to each fixing hole on the front panel. (See below "How to set
the cosmetic cap".)
How to set the cosmetic cap
Set a cosmetic cap to each fixing hole on the front panel as shown in the figure below.
26
0
±
5
(1
0.
24
”)
288 ± 5 (11.34”)
240 (9.45”)
27
9
±
5
(1
0.
98
”)
51 ± 5 (2.01”)
149 (5.87”)
91 (3.58”)
24
0